


The Transcendentalists

AN ANTHOLOGY

PERRY MILLER

HARVARD UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambradge, MassacMsetts



COPYRIGHT 1950

BY THE PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LONDON * GEOFFREY CUMBERLEGE °* OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

This book has been constructed mainly out of texts
furnished by the Harvard College Library and Hough-
ton Library; to them my thanks are due for mak-
ing the materials available and for their co6peration.
To the Massachusetts Historical Society, I am in-
debted for permission to use the hitherto unpublished
sermon of George Ripley, and to Mr. George Blue-
stone for the transcription. Mr. Frederic W. Pratt
generously gave permission to use unpublished por-
tions of the journals of Bronson Alcott; I have prof-
ited from Mr. Murray Murphey’s transcription of
these journals and from his Alcott researches. Mr.
Warner Berthoff gave me the benefit of his study
of Jones Very. Mr. J. C. Levenson guided my treat-
ment of Cranch. I am indebted throughout to Miss
Vivian C. Hopkins for her exhaustive knowledge of
the period, and especially for help on the Emerson-
Norton controversy. Mr. Sherman Paul and Mr. Leo
Marx have supplied innumerable suggestions; Mr.
Paul read the proof and prepared the index. Like every
student in the field I have profited by the works of
Professor Ralph L. Rusk and of Professor Odell
Shepard. Miss Edith Warren assisted substantially in
the preparation. I had the constant assistance of Eliza-

beth Williams Miller.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

I Forerunners

I.

2

3.

Joseph Stevens Buckminster
The Peculiar Blessings of Our Social Condition as Americans

Edward Everett

Oration Pronounced at Cambridge, before the Society of Phi
Beta Kappa, August 26, 1824

William Ellery Channing
Likeness to God

2 Impacr

I.

4

Alexander H. Everett
History of Intellectual Philosophy

. James Marsh

Preliminary Essay

. Timothy Walker

Signs of the Times

James Freeman Clarke
The Influence of Carlyle

. Orestes A. Brownson

The Everlasting Yes

. James Freeman Clarke

Autobiography

19

21

26

34

39

43

45

47



CONTENTS

3 Emergence

I.

—4.

10.

II.

I2.

13,

14.

Sampson Reed

Oration on Genius

. Sampson Reed

Observations on the Growth of the Mind

. George Ripley

Charles Follen’s Inaugural Discourse

Convers Francis
Natural Theology

. George Ripley

James Mackintosh

. Frederic Henry Hedge

Coleridge

. Frederic Henry Hedge

Progress of Society

. Isaac Ray

Moral Aspects of Phrenology

Frederic Henry Hedge
Schiller

James Walker

Foundations of Faith

Orestes A. Brownson

Benjamin Constant

George Ripley
Herder

Orestes A. Brownson
Progress of Society

George Ripley

Herder’s Theological Opinions and Services

49

53

59

65

66

72

75

78

82

84

89

92

94



15.
vI16.
17.

18

CONTENTS

Cornelius C. Felton
Wordsworth's Yarrow Revisited

George Ripley

Schleiermacher as a Theologian

Orestes A. Brownson
Education of the People

Nathaniel L. Frothingham

Sartor Resartus

4 Annus Mirabilis

I.

v 2,

v 3

Orestes A. Brownson

Victor Cousin

Orestes A. Brownson
New Views of Christianity, Society, and the Church

William Henry Furness
Remarks on the Four Gospels

. George Ripley

Martineau’s Rationale

. George Ripley

Discourses on the Philosophy of Religion

. Elizabeth Palmer Peabody

Record of a School

. Amos Bronson Alcott

Conversations with Children on the Gospels

S Miracles

I.

V2

Andrews Norton
Ripley’s Martinean

George Ripley
To Mr. Andrews Norton

X1

97

99

102

103

106

114

124

129

132

140

150

157

160



xii

-—

\ P

-3

7

I0.

II.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

CONTENTS

Samuel Osgood

Emerson’s Nature

. James Freeman Clarke

Ripley’s Discourses

. James Freeman Clarke

Alcozt

. Martin Luther Hurlbut

Furness’ Remarks

Francis Bowen

Emerson’s Nature

. Francis Bowen

Locke and the Transcendentalists

. Christopher Pearse Cranch

Emerson’s American Scholar

Orestes A. Brownson

Introductory Remarks

Orestes A. Brownson

Francis Bowen

William Henry Channing

Emerson’s American Scholar

Orestes A. Brownson

Alcott’s Conversations

Orestes A. Brownson
Ripley’s Specimens

Ralph Waldo Emerson

An Address Delivered before the Senior Class in Divinity

College

Andrews Norton

The New School in Literature and Religion

The Christian Examiner
Emerson’s Address

168

171

173

177

186

188

192

193

196



18.

IQ.

20.

2I.

22.

23.

24.

25.

27,

CONTENTS

Orestes A. Brownson
Emerson’s Address

James Freeman Clarke, Christopher Pearse Cranch
R. W. Emerson and the New School
Sampson Reed

Preface, Observations, 1838

Orestes A. Brownson

Norton’s Evidence

Andrews Norton

A Discourse on the Latest Form of Infidelity
George Ripley

The Latest Form of Infidelity Examined
Richard Hildreth

A Letter to Andrews Norton

Theodore Parker

The Previous Question between Mr. Andrews Norton and His
Alumni

. J. W. Alexander, Albert Dod, Charles Hodge

Transcendentalism of the Germans and of Cousin and Its In-
fluence on Opinion in This Country

Orestes A. Brownson

Two Articles from The Princeton Review

6 Manifestoes

I.

~

Ralph Waldo Emerson
The Editors to the Reader

. George Ripley

Letter to the Church in Purchase Street

George Ripley

A Farewell Discourse

Theodore Parker

A Discourse of the Transient and Permanent in Christianity

200 .

204

205

210

213

220

226

231

240

247

251

258

259



Xiv

CONTENTS

7 The Movement: Philosophical and

Religious

. George Ripley

Jesus Christ, the Same Yesterday, Today, and Forever

. George Ripley

Introductory Notice, Specimens of Foreign Standard Literature

. Christopher Pearse Cranch

Transcendentalism

. Amos Bronson Alcott

Orphic Sayings

. Theodore Parker

A Discourse of Matters Pertaining to Religion

. Henry D. Thoreau

The Natural History of Massachusetts

8 The Movement: Literary and Critical

I.

Margaret Fuller

Memoirs

p D L

Shelley

. James Freeman Clarke

Jones Very

. Jones Very

Epic Poetry

. Jones Very

Shakespeare

. Jones Very

Hamlez

284

294

299

303

315

324

331

339

341

343

346

353



.

IO.

II.

12,

13.

14.

CONTENTS

Jones Very

The Wind-Flower
The Columbine

The New Birth

The Son

The Morning Watch
The Garden

The Presence

Thy Brother’s Blood
Nature

The Meek

The Barberry-Bush
The Children

The Hand and Foot
The New World

To the Fossil Flower
The Prayer

The Silent

The Fox and the Bird

. Margaret Fuller

A Short Essay on Critics

. Margaret Fuller

Menzel's View of Goethe

Elizabeth Palmer Peabody
The Word Aesthetic

Ralph Waldo Emerson
The New Poetry

William Ellery Channing

The Earth
An Old Man

Frederic Henry Hedge

Questionings

Christopher Pearse Cranch

Stanzas
The Ocean
Correspondence

XV

356
357
357
357
358
358
359
359
360
360
360
361
361
362
362
364
364
365

366

369

372

375

381
382

383

385
386
388



Xvi

15.

16.
%
18.

I9.
20.

21.

9 The Movement: Political and Social

I.

CONTENTS

Inworld

Outworld

The Spirit of the Age
The Garden

Henry D. Thoreau
Sympathy

Stanzas

Sic Vita

The Inward Morning
Free Love

Margaret Fuller

A Didlogue

Ellen Sturgis Hooper

I Slept, and Dreamed That Life Was Beauty

Caroline Sturgis Tappan

Poems

Margaret Fuller
A Record of Impressions

Sophia Dana Ripley

Painting and Sculpture

John Sullivan Dwight

Music

. Theodore Parker

The Writings of Ralph Waldo Emerson

George Bancroft
On the Progress of Civilization

2. William Henry Channing

— 3.

An Ideal of Humanity

Orestes A. Brownson

Emerson

389
391
393
395

396
398
398
400
401

402

402

403

404

407

410

414

422

429

431



CONTENTS xvil

4. Orestes A. Brownson

Wordsworth 434
5. Orestes A. Brownson

The Laboring Classes 436
6. William Henry Channing

Brownson’s Laboring Classes 446
7. Theodore Parker

A Sermon of Merchants 449
8. Margaret Fuller

The Great Lawsuit 457
9. Elizabeth Palmer Peabody

Plan of the West Roxbury Community 464

10. George Ripley
The Harbinger 469

11. Frederic Henry Hedge
The Art of Life 471

12. George B. Loring
Hawthorne’s Scarlet Letter 475

IO Recollections
1. Theodore Parker

Theodore Parker’s Experience as a Minister 484
2. Ralph Waldo Emerson
Historic Notes of Life and Letters in New England 494

Bibliography 505

Index 513



The Transcendentalists

AN ANTHOLOGY



There is a small class of scholars whose aims and
pursuits are of a different character. They value lit-
erature not as an end, but as an instrument to help
the solution of problems, that haunt and agitate the
soul. They wish to look into the truth of things. The
Universe, in its mysterious and terrible grandeur, has
acted on them. Life is not regarded by them as a
pageant or a dream; it passes before their eye in dread
and solemn beauty; thought is stirred up from its low-
est depths; they become students of God unconsciously;
and secret communion with the divine presence is
their preparation for a knowledge of books, and the
expression of their own convictions. Their writings,
accordingly, whenever they appear, will be alive. They
will probably offend or grieve many, who make the
state of their own minds the criterion of truth; but,
at the same time, they will be welcomed by others,
who find in them the word which they were waiting
to hear spoken.

—GEORGE RIPLEY



INTRODUCTION

Thus volume exists primarily on the level of what the Transcen-
dentalists called the Understanding, or what Emerson called “Commodity.”
It aims to make available articles and books that by now can be found only
in a few special libraries. I have endeavored to arrange the selections so that
they tell the story of themselves, and to include at least one example of all
the major phases or concerns. I have deliberately withheld comment of my
own, confining myself to essential biographical and historical annotations.
My conviction, which I trust the book will confirm, is that the group who
composed the “Transcendental movement” of the 1830’s were writers of ex-
traordinary abilities and of still more extraordinary intensities. They have
suffered in reputation largely because, their works being locked up in rare
publications, they are no longer seen in their true perspective. If they be per-
mitted to speak for themselves, they are, I am persuaded, quite capable of
holding their own.

Through the florescence of historical scholarship over the last generation,
at least the names of the figures ranged around Emerson and Thoreau have
gradually gained currency, but the student still has difficulty in finding out
what they did, and even more what they said. Some of these—Brownson,*
Margaret Fuller, Parker, Alcott, Very—have recently received critical re-
evaluations, and biographies have been written, but the best of their creations
have not been sifted out and recognized. In the schools of graduate study
an increasing amount of research is being devoted to the period and the
people; out of this is shaping a clearer and more accurate picture of the
movement than we have hitherto possessed, but even so, the truism would
still hold that the sources themselves are the fact upon which all interpreta-
tion must be founded.

As a record of the facts, this volume must confess at once to a serious in-
completion: it omits, except for a few unavoidable citations, Emerson and
Thoreau. The reason is frankly utilitarian; there is not enough space. More-
over, the works of these two men are easily accessible, at least in anthologies.
Were Emerson’s part in the pageant to be here represented in accordance
with its central importance, all his publications between 1836 and 1850 would
need to be reprinted, and the volume would become unmanageable, At the

1 Schlesinger & /'-10.'4'nw3 »
1 Whe'stone of Genss oo (Vason Wnat

3 0delt Sheprecd's Rodlar's Fromess
{ !



4 THE TRANSCENDENTALISTS

risk of trying to construct a Hamlet with Hamlet left out—not only once but
twice over—I have sacrificed Emerson and Thoreau to make room for
Brownson and Ripley.

This rigor has been regretfully maintained even when we come to 1836 and
to Nature. This essay is so clearly the pivotal utterance that without it the
book may have no center and little coherence; however, it is so widely re-
printed that any student can consult it in connection with Chapter IV.
I have, however, felt obliged to find room for at least the first half of Emer-
son’s Historic Notes; although it is contained in the standard edition, it is
all too little known there, and to reread it against the array of its contempo-
raries will be, I wager, to find in it meanings that at first sight are hidden.
The other extracts from Emerson, his preface for The Dial and his presen-
tations of the younger Channing, are not usually included in his Works;
their omission has been a loss.

The problem of Thoreau is somewhat different, since he published his two
books after the years on which this collection is focused. To include all his
earlier writings would again be to consume space needed for lesser known
productions. On the other hand, in order to correct certain excesses of recent
interpretation, I would like to convey some sense of how Thoreau made his
bow among the Transcendental brotherhood—when it was far from evident
that he was a major artist. I have tried to strike a balance by reprinting five
of his verses from The Dial along with the other Dial poets. Also, I have
placed the gist of his “Natural History of Massachusetts” among the'philo-
sophical selections in order deliberately to emphasize what modern criticism
too often forgets, that his formative years were molded by the concepts and
theories of Transcendentalism. Though from the beginning he strove for a
greater concreteness than the others, his approach to the particular presumed
an abstract rationale. He did not underrate the value of any fact, because
any given fact could flower into a truth. I believe that if this, his first sus-
tained essay, be read in the company of its fellows, it becomes the clue to a
more perceptive reading of Walden than is normally attained even by the
most ardent Thoreauvians. The omission of his “Civil Disobedience” from
Chapter IX leaves that section fatally impaired, but since the essay is by
now widely disseminated, I leave the reader to consult it elsewhere.

In still another respect the book belies the promise of its title and its table
of contents:_the articles are edited, and most of them are severely cut down.
That generation was, by our standards, terribly verbose. Furthermore, writers
on all sides of the Transcendental question were members of the same com-
munion, at least at the beginning; they realized that for two hundred years




