# The Transcendentalists

# The Transcendentalists

### AN ANTHOLOGY

PERRY MILLER

### HARVARD UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, Massachusetts

### COPYRIGHT 1950

# BY THE PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

This book has been constructed mainly out of texts furnished by the Harvard College Library and Houghton Library; to them my thanks are due for making the materials available and for their coöperation. To the Massachusetts Historical Society, I am indebted for permission to use the hitherto unpublished sermon of George Ripley, and to Mr. George Bluestone for the transcription. Mr. Frederic W. Pratt generously gave permission to use unpublished portions of the journals of Bronson Alcott; I have profited from Mr. Murray Murphey's transcription of these journals and from his Alcott researches. Mr. Warner Berthoff gave me the benefit of his study of Jones Very. Mr. J. C. Levenson guided my treatment of Cranch. I am indebted throughout to Miss Vivian C. Hopkins for her exhaustive knowledge of the period, and especially for help on the Emerson-Norton controversy. Mr. Sherman Paul and Mr. Leo Marx have supplied innumerable suggestions; Mr. Paul read the proof and prepared the index. Like every student in the field I have profited by the works of Professor Ralph L. Rusk and of Professor Odell Shepard. Miss Edith Warren assisted substantially in the preparation. I had the constant assistance of Elizabeth Williams Miller.

# **CONTENTS**

	INTRODUCTION	3
1	Forerunners	
	1. Joseph Stevens Buckminster  The Peculiar Blessings of Our Social Condition as Americans	16
	2. Edward Everett  Oration Pronounced at Cambridge, before the Society of Phi  Beta Kappa, August 26, 1824	19
	3. William Ellery Channing  Likeness to God	21
2	Impact	
	1. Alexander H. Everett  History of Intellectual Philosophy	26
	2. James Marsh Preliminary Essay	34
	3. Timothy Walker Signs of the Times	39
	4. James Freeman Clarke The Influence of Carlyle	43
	5. Orestes A. Brownson The Everlasting Yes	45
	6. James Freeman Clarke Autobiography	47

# 3 Emergence

Ι	Oration on Genius	49
2	Observations on the Growth of the Mind	53
3	. George Ripley Charles Follen's Inaugural Discourse	59
<b>√</b> 4	. Convers Francis  Natural Theology	63
5	. George Ripley  James Mackintosh	65
V 6	Frederic Henry Hedge  Coleridge	66
7	. Frederic Henry Hedge  Progress of Society	72
8	. Isaac Ray  Moral Aspects of Phrenology	75
9	Frederic Henry Hedge Schiller	78
10	James Walker Foundations of Faith	82
11	Benjamin Constant	84
12	. George Ripley  Herder	89
13	Orestes A. Brownson  Progress of Society	92
14	George Ripley  Herder's Theological Opinions and Services	04

CONTENTS	xi
15. Cornelius C. Felton  Wordsworth's Yarrow Revisited	97
√16. George Ripley  Schleiermacher as a Theologian	99
17. Orestes A. Brownson  Education of the People	102
18. Nathaniel L. Frothingham Sartor Resartus	103
4 Annus Mirabilis	
I. Orestes A. Brownson  Victor Cousin	106
✓ 2. Orestes A. Brownson New Views of Christianity, Society, and the Church	114
3. William Henry Furness  Remarks on the Four Gospels	124
4. George Ripley  Martineau's Rationale	129
5. George Ripley  Discourses on the Philosophy of Religion	132
6. Elizabeth Palmer Peabody  Record of a School	140
7. Amos Bronson Alcott  Conversations with Children on the Gospels	150
5 Miracles	
1. Andrews Norton Ripley's Martineau	157
√2. George Ripley  To Mr. Andrews Norton	160

### **CONTENTS**

1 /3.	Samuel Osgood  Emerson's Nature	163
4.	James Freeman Clarke Ripley's Discourses	167
5.	James Freeman Clarke Alcott	168
6.	Martin Luther Hurlbut Furness' Remarks	171
2 ~7.	Francis Bowen Emerson's Nature	173
√ 8 <b>.</b>	Francis Bowen  Locke and the Transcendentalists	177
₹ 6.	Christopher Pearse Cranch Emerson's American Scholar	178
10.	Orestes A. Brownson Introductory Remarks	180
√ II <b>.</b>	Orestes A. Brownson Francis Bowen	183
4- 12.	William Henry Channing Emerson's American Scholar	186
13.	Orestes A. Brownson  Alcott's Conversations	188
14.	Orestes A. Brownson Ripley's Specimens	189
15.	Ralph Waldo Emerson  An Address Delivered before the Senior Class in Divinity  College	192
16.	Andrews Norton  The New School in Literature and Religion	193
5 I7.	The Christian Examiner  Emerson's Address	106

CONTENTS	xiii
18. Orestes A. Brownson  Emerson's Address	198 - 6
19. James Freeman Clarke, Christopher Pearse Cranch R. W. Emerson and the New School	200 _ 7
20. Sampson Reed  Preface, Observations, 1838	204
21. Orestes A. Brownson  Norton's Evidence	205
22. Andrews Norton  A Discourse on the Latest Form of Infidelity	210
23. George Ripley  The Latest Form of Infidelity Examined	213
24. Richard Hildreth  A Letter to Andrews Norton	220
25. Theodore Parker  The Previous Question between Mr. Andrews Norton and His  Alumni	226
26. J. W. Alexander, Albert Dod, Charles Hodge  Transcendentalism of the Germans and of Cousin and Its Influence on Opinion in This Country	231
27. Orestes A. Brownson  Two Articles from The Princeton Review	240
6 Manifestoes	
I. Ralph Waldo Emerson The Editors to the Reader	247
2. George Ripley  Letter to the Church in Purchase Street	251
3. George Ripley A Farewell Discourse	258
4. Theodore Parker  A Discourse of the Transient and Permanent in Christianity	250

7	The Movement:	Philosophical	and
	Religious		

1. George Ripley  Jesus Christ, the Same Yesterday, Today, and Forever	28.
2. George Ripley Introductory Notice, Specimens of Foreign Standard Literature	29.
3. Christopher Pearse Cranch Transcendentalism	299
4. Amos Bronson Alcott  Orphic Sayings	303
5. Theodore Parker  A Discourse of Matters Pertaining to Religion	315
6. Henry D. Thoreau  The Natural History of Massachusetts	324
8 The Movement: Literary and Critical	
1. Margaret Fuller  Memoirs	331
2. D. L. Shelley	339
3. James Freeman Clarke Jones Very	341
4. Jones Very Epic Poetry	343
5. Jones Very Shakespeare	346
6. Jones Very  Hamlet	252

	CONTENTS	AV
7.	. Jones Very	
	The Wind-Flower	356
	The Columbine	357
	The New Birth	357
	The Son	357
	The Morning Watch	358
	The Garden	358
	The Presence	359
	Thy Brother's Blood	359
	Nature	360
	The Meek	360
	The Barberry-Bush	360
	The Children	361
	The Hand and Foot	361
	The New World	362
	To the Fossil Flower	362
	The Prayer	364
	The Silent	364
	The Fox and the Bird	365
8.	Margaret Fuller	
	A Short Essay on Critics	366
		300
9.	Margaret Fuller	
	Menzel's View of Goethe	369
TO	Elizabeth Palmer Peabody	
10.	•	
	The Word Aesthetic	372
II.	Ralph Waldo Emerson	
	The New Poetry	375
	DOI HEST II	3/)
12.	William Ellery Channing	
	The Earth	381
	An Old Man	382
	Endoi: Home H.J.	
13.	Frederic Henry Hedge	
	Questionings	383
14.	Christopher Pearse Cranch	
	Stanzas	385
	The Ocean	386
	Correspondence	388
	Correspondence	300

### CONTENTS

		Outworld The Spirit of the Age The Garden	393 393 395
	15.	Henry D. Thoreau Sympathy Stanzas Sic Vita The Inward Morning Free Love	396 398 400 400
	16.	Margaret Fuller A Dialogue	402
	17.	Ellen Sturgis Hooper  I Slept, and Dreamed That Life Was Beauty	402
	18.	Caroline Sturgis Tappan Poems	403
	19.	Margaret Fuller A Record of Impressions	404
	20.	Sophia Dana Ripley Painting and Sculpture	407
	21.	John Sullivan Dwight  Music	410
	22.	Theodore Parker  The Writings of Ralph Waldo Emerson	414
)	Tl	ne Movement: Political and Social	
	ı.	George Bancroft On the Progress of Civilization	422
	2.	William Henry Channing An Ideal of Humanity	429
-	3.	Orestes A. Brownson  Emerson	431

	CONTENTS	xvii
	4. Orestes A. Brownson Wordsworth	434
	5. Orestes A. Brownson  The Laboring Classes	436
	6. William Henry Channing Brownson's Laboring Classes	446
	7. Theodore Parker  A Sermon of Merchants	449
	8. Margaret Fuller The Great Lawsuit	457
	9. Elizabeth Palmer Peabody  Plan of the West Roxbury Community	464
	10. George Ripley The Harbinger	469
	11. Frederic Henry Hedge  The Art of Life	471
	12. George B. Loring  Hawthorne's Scarlet Letter	475
10	Recollections	
	1. Theodore Parker  Theodore Parker's Experience as a Minister	484
	2. Ralph Waldo Emerson  Historic Notes of Life and Letters in New England	494
	Bibliography	505
	Index	513

# The Transcendentalists

AN ANTHOLOGY

There is a small class of scholars whose aims and pursuits are of a different character. They value literature not as an end, but as an instrument to help the solution of problems, that haunt and agitate the soul. They wish to look into the truth of things. The Universe, in its mysterious and terrible grandeur, has acted on them. Life is not regarded by them as a pageant or a dream; it passes before their eye in dread and solemn beauty; thought is stirred up from its lowest depths; they become students of God unconsciously; and secret communion with the divine presence is their preparation for a knowledge of books, and the expression of their own convictions. Their writings, accordingly, whenever they appear, will be alive. They will probably offend or grieve many, who make the state of their own minds the criterion of truth; but, at the same time, they will be welcomed by others, who find in them the word which they were waiting to hear spoken.

-GEORGE RIPLEY

## INTRODUCTION

This volume exists primarily on the level of what the Transcendentalists called the Understanding, or what Emerson called "Commodity." It aims to make available articles and books that by now can be found only in a few special libraries. I have endeavored to arrange the selections so that they tell the story of themselves, and to include at least one example of all the major phases or concerns. I have deliberately withheld comment of my own, confining myself to essential biographical and historical annotations. My conviction, which I trust the book will confirm, is that the group who composed the "Transcendental movement" of the 1830's were writers of extraordinary abilities and of still more extraordinary intensities. They have suffered in reputation largely because, their works being locked up in rare publications, they are no longer seen in their true perspective. If they be permitted to speak for themselves, they are, I am persuaded, quite capable of holding their own.

Through the florescence of historical scholarship over the last generation, at least the names of the figures ranged around Emerson and Thoreau have gradually gained currency, but the student still has difficulty in finding out what they did, and even more what they said. Some of these—Brownson, Margaret Fuller, Parker, Alcott, Very—have recently received critical reevaluations, and biographies have been written, but the best of their creations have not been sifted out and recognized. In the schools of graduate study an increasing amount of research is being devoted to the period and the people; out of this is shaping a clearer and more accurate picture of the movement than we have hitherto possessed, but even so, the truism would still hold that the sources themselves are the fact upon which all interpretation must be founded.

As a record of the facts, this volume must confess at once to a serious incompletion: it omits, except for a few unavoidable citations, Emerson and Thoreau. The reason is frankly utilitarian; there is not enough space. Moreover, the works of these two men are easily accessible, at least in anthologies. Were Emerson's part in the pageant to be here represented in accordance with its central importance, all his publications between 1836 and 1850 would need to be reprinted, and the volume would become unmanageable. At the

<sup>1</sup> Schlesinger & Maynard

<sup>2</sup> Whetstone of Genus on Mason Wade

<sup>3</sup> Odell Shepherd's Peddlar's Progress

risk of trying to construct a *Hamlet* with Hamlet left out—not only once but twice over—I have sacrificed Emerson and Thoreau to make room for Brownson and Ripley.

This rigor has been regretfully maintained even when we come to 1836 and to *Nature*. This essay is so clearly the pivotal utterance that without it the book may have no center and little coherence; however, it is so widely reprinted that any student can consult it in connection with Chapter IV. I have, however, felt obliged to find room for at least the first half of Emerson's *Historic Notes*; although it is contained in the standard edition, it is all too little known there, and to reread it against the array of its contemporaries will be, I wager, to find in it meanings that at first sight are hidden. The other extracts from Emerson, his preface for *The Dial* and his presentations of the younger Channing, are not usually included in his *Works*; their omission has been a loss.

The problem of Thoreau is somewhat different, since he published his two books after the years on which this collection is focused. To include all his earlier writings would again be to consume space needed for lesser known productions. On the other hand, in order to correct certain excesses of recent interpretation, I would like to convey some sense of how Thoreau made his bow among the Transcendental brotherhood-when it was far from evident that he was a major artist. I have tried to strike a balance by reprinting five of his verses from The Dial along with the other Dial poets. Also, I have placed the gist of his "Natural History of Massachusetts" among the philosophical selections in order deliberately to emphasize what modern criticism too often forgets, that his formative years were molded by the concepts and theories of Transcendentalism. Though from the beginning he strove for a greater concreteness than the others, his approach to the particular presumed an abstract rationale. He did not underrate the value of any fact, because any given fact could flower into a truth. I believe that if this, his first sustained essay, be read in the company of its fellows, it becomes the clue to a more perceptive reading of Walden than is normally attained even by the most ardent Thoreauvians. The omission of his "Civil Disobedience" from Chapter IX leaves that section fatally impaired, but since the essay is by now widely disseminated, I leave the reader to consult it elsewhere.

In still another respect the book belies the promise of its title and its table of contents: the articles are edited, and most of them are severely cut down. That generation was, by our standards, terribly verbose. Furthermore, writers on all sides of the Transcendental question were members of the same communion, at least at the beginning; they realized that for two hundred years